

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13848 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL PETITION (L) NO. 13678 OF 2025

WITH

COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 303 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL PETITION (L) NO. 13678 OF 2025

Hindustan Unilever Limited

... Applicant
/Petitioner

Versus

GCOS Products

... Respondent

.....

Mr. Shubham Singh i/b. Khaitan & Co., Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 20th AUGUST, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Mr. Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff points out that this Court on 09.05.2025 passed an ex-parte ad-interim order in terms of prayer clause (a) and (c) of the Interim Application. He submits that after the

order was passed, the defendant approached the plaintiff for settlement.

However, the plaintiff has not heard back from the defendant. He thus requests the matter be listed for further consideration.

2. It is made clear that if defendant does not appear on the next date, the Court shall take up the Interim Application for consideration. This order shall be intimated to the defendant and the Advocate for the defendant by the plaintiff.

3. Stand over to 3rd September, 2025.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)