

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13848 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 13678 OF 2025
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 13810 OF 2025**

Hindustan Unilever Limited

...Applicant/
Plaintiff

Versus

GCOS Products And Ors.

...Defendant

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Ms. Parveen Anand i/b Khaitan & Co., for the Plaintiff.

*Mr. Gaurav Ugale i/b Mr. Kaustub Pawar, for the Defendant Nos. 1 & 2.
Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, Second Assistant to Court Receiver.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : January 22, 2026

P. C. :

1. The cost of Rs. 10,000/- directed by the order of 1st October, 2025 be paid to Tata Memorial Hospital within a period of 2 weeks from today.
2. Stand over to **12th March, 2026**.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 13810 OF 2025

4. The petition has been filed seeking leave under Clause XIV of Letters Patent (Bombay) for combining the cause of action for passing off with the cause of action for infringement of copyright. As the proceedings arise out of the same set of transactions, there is no need for artificial splitting of the cause of action. In the absence of any opposition the Petition is allowed.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]